Designation: B 687 – 99
Standard Specification for
Brass, Copper, and Chromium-Plated Pipe Nipples 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B 687; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.
1. Scope *

The following supplementary requirements shall apply only when specified by the purchaser in the
inquiry, contract, or order for agencies of the U.S. government.
S1. Part Numbering System
S1.1 This supplement provides a part numbering system for
the identification of standard items for government use of
Specification B 687.
NOTE —The government encourages the general use of this part
numbering system to achieve maximum parts standardization.
S1.2 The part number consists of the document identifier
followed by the code for the weight of material (regular or
extra strong), a dash, dash number (Table S1.1), material code,
and, if applicable, finish code (see example).
Example—Part Identifying Number “B687R-198BP” is con-
structed as follows in Fig. S1.1:
TABLE S1.1 Dash Numbers for Regular and Extra Strong Brass or Copper Pipe Nipples
Nominal Pipe Size (in.) 1⁄8 1⁄4 3⁄8 1⁄2 3⁄4 1 11⁄4 11⁄2 2 21⁄2 3
Length 61⁄16 Dash Numbers
3⁄4 1A
7⁄8 20A
1 39A
1-1⁄8 58A
1-3⁄8 77A
1-1⁄2 6B 24B 42B 60B 96A
1-5⁄8 115A
1-3⁄4 134A
2 9 27 45 63 81B 99B 152A
2-1⁄2 10 28 46 64 82 100 118B 136B 154B 172A
2-5⁄8 191A
3 12 30 48 66 84 102 120 138 156 174B 192B
3-1⁄2 13 31 49 67 85 103 121 139 157 175 193
4 14 32 50 68 86 104 122 140 158 176 194
4-1⁄2 15 33 51 69 87 105 123 141 159 177 195
5 16 34 52 70 88 106 124 142 160 178 196
5-1⁄2 17 35 53 71 89 107 125 143 161 179 197
6 18 36 54 72 90 108 126 144 162 180 198
A Close type nipples.
B Short type nipples.
All others are long type nipples.
B 687 – 99
4
ANNEX
(Mandatory Information)
A1. GAGING TECHNIQUES FOR MALE THREADS
A1.1 An NPT working ring gage, in accordance with ANSI
B1.20.1, shall be turned hand tight on the nipple threads. The
gage shall be tapped or rapped against a solid surface and the
gage again turned hand tight into the thread. Hand tight means
turning the gage until moderate resistance is encountered—no
excessive force shall be used. After the second tightening
operation, the end of the thread should be flush to the gage
face, plus or minus one turn.
A1.2 The usual technique for tapping or rapping the gage is
to swing the end of the fitting with the ring gage attached
through an arc of approximately 4 to 6 in. (102 to 152 mm) to
allow the gage to strike against a solid metal surface. This
tapping procedure is used to eliminate any binding due to slight
nicks or foreign matter in the threads.
APPENDIX
(Nonmandatory Information)
X1. METRIC EQUIVALENTS
X1.1 The SI unit for strength properties now shown is in
accordance with the International System of Units (SI). The
derived SI unit for force is the newton (N), which is defined as
that force which when applied to a body having a mass of one
kilogram gives it an acceleration of one metre per second
squared (N = kg · m/s2). The derived SI unit for pressure or
stress is the newton per square metre (N/m2), which has been
named the pascal (Pa) by the General Conference on Weights
and Measures. Since 1 ksi = 6 894 757 Pa the metric equiva-
lents are expressed as megapascal (MPa), which is the same as
MN/m2 and N/mm2.
SUMMARY OF CHANGES
The following changes have been incorporated since the 1996 issue as follows:
(1) A Supplementary Requirements section was added to
incorporate a Part Identification System for use with purchases
for the agencies of the U.S. Government.
FIG. S1.1 Example of Part Identifying Number
B 687 – 99